# CH \$165.00 535784

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM615983

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UPPER90 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP, as Administrative Agent	FORMERLY Upper90 Capital Management, LLC	12/18/2020	Limited Partnership:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cafe Casa, Inc.
Street Address:	85 West Street
Internal Address:	Floor 3
City:	Walpole
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02081
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Thras.io, Inc.
Street Address:	85 West Street
Internal Address:	Floor 3
City:	Walpole
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02081
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	AngOr-Pet Thrasio Two, Inc.
Street Address:	85 West Street
Internal Address:	Floor 3
City:	Walpole
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02081
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5357844	CAFE CASA	
Registration Number:	5545383	HICOUP KITCHENWARE	
Registration Number:	5540187	HICOUP	

TRADEMARK

900587091 REEL: 007142 FRAME: 0592

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5090947	Н
Registration Number:	5090946	HICOUP
Registration Number:	4931334	ANGRY ORANGE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2123108000

**Email:** juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Kaitlin Bond

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

**Address Line 2:** 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Kaitlin Bond - 77555.0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kaitlin Bond
SIGNATURE:	/Kaitlin Bond/
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Thrasio - November 2018 Trademark Release EXECUTED (002)#page1.tif source=Thrasio - November 2018 Trademark Release EXECUTED (002)#page2.tif source=Thrasio - November 2018 Trademark Release EXECUTED (002)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007142 FRAME: 0593

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of December 18, 2020, by UPPER90 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP (f/k/a Upper90 Capital Management, LLC), as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of the respective Grantors listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Grantors").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2018 (the "Credit and Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent, and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2018, by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), the Grantors granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (as that term is defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) of the Grantors, including those trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "IP Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Grantors have satisfied in full the terms of the Credit and Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement and requests a release of the IP Security Interest; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, desires to terminate and grant a release of the IP Security Interest as provided in this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by the Grantors, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Administrative Agent hereby (a) terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, (b) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the IP Security Interest in its entirety and (c) reassigns to the Grantors any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the any of the Trademarks (including, without limitation, the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto) and associated common law rights and goodwill appurtenant thereto.
- 2. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Release.
- 3. At the request and sole expense of the Grantors, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Release.
- 4. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

AmericasActive: 14635081.1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

**UPPER90 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP**, as Administrative Agent

By: Urdia

Name: Alex Urdea Title: Managing Partner

REEL: 007142 FRAME: 0595

# Schedule A

# <u>U.S. Trademark Registrations</u>:

**RECORDED: 12/22/2020** 

Grantor	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Cafe Casa, Inc.	Cafe Case	5357844	December 19, 2017
Thras.io, Inc.	Registered Trade mark - "HiCoup Kitchenware"	5545383	August 21, 2018
Thras.io, Inc.	Registered Service Mark - HICOUP	5540187	August 14, 2018
		5090947	November 29, 2016
Thras.io, Inc.	Registered Trade Mark -H		
Thras.io, Inc.	Registered Trade Mark - HICOUP	5090946	November 29, 2016
AngOr-Pet Thrasio Two, Inc.	Registered Trade Mark- Angry Orange	4931334	April 5, 2016

AmericasActive:14635081.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007142 FRAME: 0596